
 

 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
 
APPLICATION OF COLGATE OPERATING, 
LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

         CASE NO.  21629 
Division Order No. R-21575 

 
 

NOTICE OF STIPULATED DISMISSAL 
 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Colgate Operating, LLC (OGRID 371449), the 

applicant in this case and Division-approved operator under Order No. R-21575, hereby 

voluntarily dismisses Case No. 21629 and dismisses and terminates Division Order No. R-21575 

(the “Order”) issued from said Case. The Order is subject to a stay issued by the Commission 

(Order No. R-21679-A) and is under de novo review by application from Cimarex Energy 

Company (“Cimarex”) in Commission Case No. 21744. Accordingly, the approved initial well has 

not been drilled, AFEs and elections have not been sent to working interest owners pursuant to the 

Order, and no share of well costs have been collected by Colgate. This dismissal is being made on 

the condition and understanding that Cimarex will dismiss its de novo application in Case No. 

21744 and its competing compulsory pooling applications under Case Nos. 22018-22019 without 

prejudice to re-file its compulsory pooling applications with the Division. No party opposes 

dismissal of Case No. 21679 or its Order No. R-21575. 

 
  



Respectfully submitted,  

HOLLAND & HART LLP 

Michael H. Feldewert 
Adam G. Rankin 
Paula M. Vance 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 
(505) 988-4421
(505) 983-6043 Facsimile
mfeldewert@hollandhart.com
agrankin@hollandhar.com
pmvance@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Colgate Operating, LLC 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on December 20, 2023, I served a copy of the foregoing document 

to the following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

Darin C. Savage 
Andrew D. Schill 
William E. Zimsky 
ABADIE & SCHILL, PC 
214 McKenzie Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(970) 385-4401
(970) 385-4901 FAX
darin@abadieschill.com
andrew@abadieschill.com
bill@abadieschill.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CIMAREX ENERGY CO. AND
AFFILIATE MAGNUM HUNTER PRODUCTION, INC. 

Jordan L. Kessler 
EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
125 Lincoln Avenue, Suite 213 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(432) 488-6108
Jordan_kessler@eogresources.com

ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

Adam G. Rankin 


